

No. 12-15738-EE

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KARLA VANESSA ARCIA, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 12-22282-CIV-ZLOCH (Hon. William J. Zloch)*

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION**

MARC A. GOLDMAN
LORELIE S. MASTERS
BHARAT R. RAMAMURTI
JOSHUA N. FRIEDMAN
LINDSAY EYLER KAPLAN
MARINA K. JENKINS
KRISTEN M. ROGERS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
(202) 639-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional Counsel on the Reverse)*

CATHERINE M. FLANAGAN
MICHELLE KANTER COHEN
PROJECT VOTE
1350 I St., N.W., Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 546-4173

BEN HOVLAND
FAIR ELECTIONS LEGAL NETWORK
1825 K Street N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 248-5346

JUAN CARTAGENA
JOSE PEREZ
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013-2815
(212) 219-3360

JOHN DE LEON
LAW OFFICES OF CHAVEZ & DE LEON
5975 Sunset Drive, Suite 605
South Miami, FL 33143
(305) 740-5347

KATHERINE ROBERSON-YOUNG
1199 SEIU
3000 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 212
Miami, FL 33137

PENDA HAIR
KATHERINE CULLITON-GONZALEZ
UZOMA NKWONTA
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street, N.W., Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES¹

Pursuant to 11th Circuit Rule 26.1-1, Appellants, Karla Vanessa Arcia, Melande Antoine, 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East, National Congress for Puerto Rican Rights, and Florida Immigrant Coalition, Inc., furnish a complete list of the following persons that have an interest in the outcome of this case:

Advancement Project – Attorneys for Appellants

Antoine, Melande – Appellant

Arcia, Karla Vanessa – Appellant

Brady, Hon. Robert A. (Congressman) – *Amicus Curiae*

Brennan Center for Justice at N.Y.U. School of Law – *Amicus Curiae*

Cartagena, Juan – Attorney for Appellants

Carvin, Michael A. – Attorney for Appellee

Claffee, Scott A. – Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

Conyers, Hon. John, Jr. (Congressman) – *Amicus Curiae*

Culliton-Gonzalez, Katherine – Attorney for Appellants

Davis, Ashley E. – Attorney for Appellee

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP – Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

De Leon, John – Attorney for Appellants

Detzner, Ken, Florida Secretary of State – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. This Court Has Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Second Appeal,
 No. 12-15738-EE, Because It Is an Appeal of a Final Judgment and There
 Remains an Active Controversy4

 B. This Court Has Jurisdiction over the District Court’s October 4 Order
 Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Because an Appeal from
 a Final Judgment Draws into Question All Prior Non-Final Orders and Rulings
 That Produced the Judgment.....6

 C. In Any Event, This Court Could Have Decided the Merits of Plaintiffs-
 Appellants’ Claim Through an Appeal from the District Court’s Denial of
 Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

Akouri v. Florida Department of Transportation, 408 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)7

California ex rel. California Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Neville Chemical Co., 358 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2004).....7

Fencorp, Co. v. Ohio Kentucky Oil Corp., 675 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 2012).....8

Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. North Pacific Insurance Co., 446 F. App’x 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....8

Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Vasquez, 341 F. App’x 515 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Massey v. Congress Life Insurance Co., 116 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1997)9

McMullen v. Meijer, Inc., 355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004)8

Myers v. Sullivan, 916 F.2d 659 (11th Cir. 1990)7

National Coalition For Students With Disabilities Education & Legal Defense Fund v. Allen, 152 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1998).....8

**OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker & Green, P.C.*, 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008)4, 5

Ortiz v. Jordan, 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011)7

Owatonna Clinic–Mayo Health System v. Medical Protective Co. of Fort Wayne, 639 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2011)8

Scribner v. WorldCom, Inc., 249 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach, 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....9

Toomey v. Wachovia Insurance Services, Inc., 450 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2006)7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.*, 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....5

STATUTES

*28 U.S.C. § 12911, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(c)(2)(A).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, AND EDWARD H. COOPER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3914.28 (2d ed. 1992)7
